The SDT proposes that the regional standards include the database requirements contained in existing Reliability Standard PRC-007.  Do you agree that database requirements should be addressed within the Regional Standards?

Summary Consideration:
	Organization
	Question 7
	Question 7 Suggested Revisions:

	PPL Generation
	Yes and No
	PPL agrees that the database requirements should be addressed within the Regional Standard developed.  However, the data requirements must be clearly identified.  Further, the burden of providing such data in particular data formats (for study purposes) should not be delegated to the UFLS program owner - the Regional Entity performing the study should be responsible for data preparation and formatting.

	Response: The regional standards should specify what data is required.  The SDT feels that the entities responsible for owning, installing and setting UFLS equipment are the most appropriate entities to provide the data. The Regional Standards may specify the formatting requirements. 

The SDT expects that each regional UFLS database will need to contain the UFLS data items needed for UFLS assessments, so the SDT is reserving the specification of database content to the Planning Coordinators in each region.  Any decisions on formatting requirements for data submittals by UFLS program owners are likewise reserved to the Planning Coordinators.  The quantity of data that needs to be collected may necessitate certain restrictions on formatting of data submittals.



	Bandera Electric Cooperative
	Yes
	The TRE UFLS SDT believes each regional UFLS program should include the requirement for archiving the region's UFLS data and that database should be available to entities within the region and should be part of the region's requirements constituting auditable compliance with the standard.  The TRE UFLS SDT feels these databases are required to efficiently conduct the necessary studies. The regional standard should also clearly define the entity responsible/accountable for complying with the standard (equipment ownership, equipment maintenance, database maintenance, reporting, etc.) perhaps the RC or PA.  Regardless of who is designated, that functional entity should be responsible for developing a database format/template to ensure UFLS data consistency and completeness as well as study efficiency.

	Response:  This request addresses the compliance elements of the standard and not the requirements. The SDT is not convinced that archiving is necessary and the entities that need the data are the entities that are performing the studies (with few exceptions). The SDT agrees with the remaining points.  

Under the continent-wide standard now being proposed, Planning Coordinators would be responsible for creating and maintaining a regional UFLS database.  The SDT is not convinced that archiving is necessary, but that would be a decision left to each region’s Planning Coordinators.  The remaining points in this comment are consistent with the concept of regional standards in support of a continent-wide standard which the proposed continent-wide standard would allow.



	Southern Company Services, Inc
	Yes
	PRC-007 contains the specific requirement for ?documentation [to be provided for the] Regional Reliability Organization to maintain and update a UFLS program database.?  PRC-006 specifies the design details to be addressed, such as frequency set points, time delays, etc.  Some latitude is given to the regions in formulating the details of their UFLS programs and individual regional programs may differ to some extent.  Therefore, in order to demonstrate that these region specific requirements are being meet, the database requirements will need to be included in the regional standards.  Also, PRC-006 requires periodic dynamic simulations to assess the effectiveness of the UFLS program (ref. PRC-006 R1.4.2).  Since different regions may have different requirements, the ability to obtain the necessary information to perform the required dynamic simulations (either on a regional basis or by individual entities), depends on being able to obtain the type of data that would reside in a UFLS program database.  Including the database requirements within the Regional Standards will help ensure this is possible.

	Response:  Thank you for your support. 



	SERC
	Yes
	PRC-007 contains the specific requirement for ?documentation [to be provided for the] Regional Reliability Organization to maintain and update a UFLS program database.?  PRC-006 specifies the design details to be addressed, such as frequency setpoints, time delays, etc.  Some latitude is given to the regions in formulating the details of their UFLS programs and individual regional programs may differ to some extent.  Therefore, in order to demonstrate that these region specific requirements are being meet, the database requirements will need to be included in the regional standards.  Also, PRC-006 requires periodic dynamic simulations to assess the effectiveness of the UFLS program (ref. PRC-006 R1.4.2).  Since different regions may have different requirements, the ability to obtain the necessary information to perform the required dynamic simulations (either on a regional basis or by individual entities), depends on being able to obtain the type of data that would reside in a UFLS program database.   Including the database requirements within the Regional Standards will help ensure this is possible.

	Response:  Thank you for your support.



	Buckeye Power, Inc.
	Yes
	Regional databases should have a common format and the database should have transparent coordination

	Response:  Thank you for your support.

The SDT expects that each regional UFLS database will need to contain the UFLS data items needed for UFLS assessments, so the SDT is reserving the specification of database content and format to the Planning Coordinators in each region.  The SDT does not believe that all databases need to have a common format nor that transparent coordination of databases is necessary for reliability purposes.



	Exelon
	No
	It would be helpful for inter-Regional coordination studies to have a common set of database requirements.  Why not specify them here to ensure that this is standardized? 

	Response:  

The SDT thinks that based on existing practices each regional standard will inevitably require the essential UFLS data items in the regional database. Therefore, the SDT does not feel compelled to include such requirements in the directive. 

The SDT expects that each regional UFLS database will need to contain the UFLS data items needed for UFLS assessments, so the SDT is reserving the specification of database content to the Planning Coordinators in each region.  



	Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.
	Yes
	PRC-007 contains the specific requirement for ?documentation [to be provided for the] Regional Reliability Organization to maintain and update a UFLS program database.?  PRC-006 specifies the design details to be addressed, such as frequency setpoints, time delays, etc.  Some latitude is given to the regions in formulating the details of their UFLS programs and individual regional programs may differ to some extent.  Therefore, in order to demonstrate that these region specific requirements are being meet, the database requirements will need to be included in the regional standards.  Also, PRC-006 requires periodic dynamic simulations to assess the effectiveness of the UFLS program (ref. PRC-006 R1.4.2).  Since different regions may have different requirements, the ability to obtain the necessary information to perform the required dynamic simulations (either on a regional basis or by individual entities), depends on being able to obtain the type of data that would reside in a UFLS program database.   Including the database requirements within the Regional Standards will help ensure this is possible.

	Response: Thank you for your support.



	Alliant Energy
	Yes and No
	The MRO agrees that any database requirements should be addressed within the Regional Standards. However, we hope that the database requirements among regions within the same Interconnection are the same. In addition, we would expect that the database would be required to be updated every year. 

	Response: The SDT thinks that based on existing practices each regional standard will inevitably require the essential UFLS data items in the regional database. Therefore, the SDT does not feel compelled to include such requirements in the directive. 

The SDT has revised performance requirement 8 to require entities to provide data annually in order to ensure that up-to-date data is available when required for post-event analysis of system disturbances. SDT felt that the information contained in the database would also be required to demonstrate compliance with the entity being consistent with the regional requirements as required in characteristic 11.

The SDT expects that each regional UFLS database will need to contain the UFLS data items needed for UFLS assessments, so the SDT is reserving the specification of database content to the Planning Coordinators in each region.  A requirement for annual update of the regional UFLS databases has been added to the continent-wide standard (see R9).


	E.ON U.S.
	No
	E.ON U.S. believes that database requirements should be established on a case-by-case basis.  A database that tracks the dynamically changing system conditions under normal operation is not necessary.  Only instances when an UF event occurs should be subject to a data retention requirement

	Response:  The SDT would like to clarify that the database contains UFLS program data not event data.



	American Transmission Company
	Yes and No
	ATC agrees that any database requirements should be addressed within the Regional Standards. However, we hope that the database requirements among regions within the same Interconnection are the same. In addition, we would expect that the database would be required to be updated every year. 

	Response: The SDT thinks that based on existing practices each regional standard will inevitably require the essential UFLS data items in the regional database. Therefore, the SDT does not feel compelled to include such requirements in the directive. 

The SDT has revised performance requirement 8 to require entities to provide data annually in order to ensure that up-to-date data is available when required for post-event analysis of system disturbances. SDT felt that the information contained in the database would also be required to demonstrate compliance with the entity being consistent with the regional requirements as required in characteristic 11.

The SDT expects that each regional UFLS database will need to contain the UFLS data items needed for UFLS assessments, so the SDT is reserving the specification of database content to the Planning Coordinators in each region.  A requirement for annual update of the regional UFLS databases has been added to the continent-wide standard (see R9).


	Entergy
	Yes
	We agree with and support the SERC comments.

	Response:  Thank you for your support.




